
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

25 January 2022 
Zoom 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents 

Group(1) 
 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group (1) 

   

 
Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

  
 

  

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 25 January 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 25 January 2022 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 25 January 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2021 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 VOTING & ENGAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER END SEPTEMBER 2021 (Pages 23 - 
88) 

 
 Report with 1 public and 2 exempt appendices attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election 
Services Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

9 November 2021 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group 

 Ron Ower 
 

 
As the Chair and Vice-Chair were not present at the meeting, Cllr Jason Frost was 
proposed, seconded and voted in as Chairman. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
220 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Crowder, Martin Goode and 
Osman Dervish. 
 

221 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

222 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

223 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Risk register identifies the key risks that the Pension Fund may face 
and the measures that can and have been put in place to mitigate those 
risks. 
 

The Committee agreed the revised format of the Pension Fund Risk 
Register, updated in September 2021. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 9 November 2021 

 
 

 

 
224 ACTUARIAL SERVICES REVIEW  

 
Report reviews the service and performance of the Fund Actuary for the 
year ending 30 September 2021. 
 

The Committee noted the views of officers  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

225 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
Report reviews performance of the investment consultant for the year 
ending 30 September 2021 against strategic objectives previously set. 
 
The Committee noted the views of officers on the performance of the 
Investment Consultant against the set objectives 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

226 SERVICE REVIEW OF PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN  
 
Report reviews the performance of the Custodian for the year ending 30 
September 2021. 
 
The Committee notes the views of officers on the performance of the 
Custodian  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

227 WHISTLEBLOWING OF THE PENSIONS ACT  
 
Since April 2005, it has been a whistleblowing requirement to report 
breaches of law to the Pensions Regulator. No possible breaches have 
been reported. 
 
The committee noted that no possible breaches were reported 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

228 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
It is a requirement of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations to 
publish a communications policy. The 2021-2024 policy includes references 
to virtual meetings and training sessions with a continued focus on 
electronic communication.  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 9 November 2021 

 
 

 

229 POLICY REVIEW FOLLOWING THE DEATH OF A MEMBER  
 
Good practice to have policy. Continued recommendation to automatically 
write off overpayments of under £250 as inefficient to recover these with the 
average cost of recovery being £76.91 per case.  Debt written off in 2020/21 
was £3792.30 covering 53 different cases, average of £73.55 per case 
which fall under the expected average of £5000 per annum. 
 
An invoice is raised for overpayments of over £250, and work is ongoing to 
establish a procedure when an invoice isn’t paid.  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

230 LOCAL PENSION BOARD REPORT  
 
The report is published to the period ending 31st March 2021, in line with 
scheme advisory board guidance.  The budget for the Board is £27,000 
including a training budget of 10,000 shared with the Pensions Committee.  
Actual costs for board were £1075 during the year.  There were a reduced 
number of meetings due to COVID-19 pandemic.  The report covers items 
reviewed and the future work plans.  
 
Climate training offered by Hymans with provisional dates of 24th November 
and 1st December.  Printing costs mainly occur when advertising a vacant 
role as has to be sent to all PF members’ active, deferred and pensioners.  
We do not hold alternate methods of communication to notify all members.   
 
We are encouraging members to provide email addresses and improving 
the information on website for members to view.  
 
The Committee passed thanks to Chairman and Board members 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

   PENSIONS COMMITTEE  07 December 2021 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

REVIEW OF VOTING AND 
ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY 

CLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

To meet objectives set out in the  
Investment Strategy Statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No direct financial implications  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 
 
The attached report, produced by the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans), 
presents a Review of the Fund’s investment mangers’ Voting and Engagement 
activities over the 12-month period to 30 June 2021. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 07 December 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Note Hymans review of Fund Manager Voting and Engagement activity 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. Note the summary and recommendations as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1. The attached report at Appendix A, from the Fund’s Investment Advisor 
(Hymans), summarises the Fund’s investment managers’ Voting and 
Engagement activities’ in support of the Committee’s ongoing monitoring 
requirement as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). The 
review focused on the period for the year to 30 June 2021. 

 

[...]
d wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants 
 
An Eq EIA is not considered necessary regarding this matter as the protected 
groups are not directly or indirectly affected  
 
None arise from this report as this report is required to be published in order to 
comply with Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
None  

Page 8



Hymans Robertson LLP is authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund

Review of Voting & Engagement Activity

• Simon Jones, Partner

• Mark Tighe, Investment Analyst

August 2021

P
age 9



2

Executive summary

Introduction

• This paper is addressed to the Pensions 

Committee (“the Committee”) of the London 

Borough of Havering Pension Fund (“the 

Fund”).

• The purpose of this paper is to summarise 

the Fund’s investment managers’ voting 

and engagement activities over the 12 

month period to 30 June 2021.

• This paper should not be released or 

otherwise disclosed to any third party 

except as required by law or regulatory 

obligation without our prior written consent. 

We accept no liability where this note is 

used by, or released or otherwise disclosed 

to, a third party unless we have expressly 

accepted such liability in writing. Where this 

is permitted, the note may only be released 

or otherwise disclosed in a complete form 

which fully discloses our advice and the 

basis on which it is given.

Summary of observations

In this paper, we make the following observations:

• JP Morgan and Russell both applied and were unsuccessful to become signatories to the 2020 UK 

Stewardship Code. CBRE, Stafford, Churchill and Permira decided not to apply to become signatories. All 

other managers have been accepted as signatories.

• During the year, the Fund had investment through two managers across six mandates with equity exposure. 

The two m
[...]
ira Credit completed a pilot ESG KPI data collection exercise of the PCS4 portfolio. In light of the positive response rate, Permira

intends to roll this out to other PCS funds to increase engagement. The firm also engaged ERM to carry out a top-down greenhouse gas emissions footprint

of the portfolio. Starting from the 2021 calendar year, Permira will prepare an annual report for investors detailing the firm’s latest activity with regard to ESG, 

including further details of these exercises, and providing certain key ESG metrics for PCS4.

P
age 19



12

Summary and Recommendations

• The Fund’s managers have exercised voting policies and undertaken engagement activity in line with 
expectations and we have no significant concern with the extent to which stewardship activity has been 
exercised over the last year.

• It has been noted that certain managers are not signatories to the 2020 UK Stewardship Code. The Code has 
been designed to be applicable to managers across all asset classes and therefore we would expect all of the 
Fund’s managers to have an aspiration to eventually become a signatory. We suggest revisiting this point in 12 
months and exploring in greater detail the rationale of any managers which have not yet attempted to become a 
signatory.

• In line with the Committee’s stewardship policy, the practices of the Fund’s managers should continue to be 
monitored.  We recommend that at future Committee meetings where LGIM or LCIV present that some focus be 
given to voting practices.  We propose to identify appropriate case studies to facilitate discussion.

• LCIV continue to delegate voting to the appointed managers, though we understand this may change with LCIV 
developing their own voting policy. We suggest the Committee monitor LCIV’s progress in developing their 
voting policy, and proactively engage on the development of this policy.  In particular, we suggest working with 
LCIV to ensure that greater consistency can be achieved in the e
[...]
 Debt 

manager Permira, their report is attached at Appendix C 
(Exempt).  
 
 

8. FUND UPDATES: 
 
8.1 Changes made since the last report and forthcoming 

changes/events:  
 

a. Since the last report, the Fund has continued to fund capital draw 
down requests: £0.32m Stafford II, £1.13m Stafford IV, 0.88m Permira, 
£4.65m London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) Renewables 
Fund and £3.8m for the new Churchill IV fund. 

 
b. On the 09 September 2021, holdings were switched from the Legal 

and General Investment Management (LGIM) RAFI Index Fund to the 
LGIM Future World Index. This was topped up with a withdrawal from 
the London CIV (LCIV) Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fund to meet the 
target allocation. 

 
c. On the 15 September 2021, holdings with the LCIV Baillie Gifford 

Global Alpha Fund were switched to its Paris Aligned version. 
 

Page 28



Pension Committee, 07 December 2021 

 
 
 

7 
 

d. The Committee agreed to increase the allocation to the Funds UK 
Property Manager (UBS) by £10m at its meeting on the 14 September 
2021. Payment was made on the 20 October 2021. 

 
e. In order to maintain the target allocation to Private Debt, members at 

the Pensions Committee on the 20 July 2021, agreed to make 
continued investments in the new vintages of the Churchill Middle 
Market Senior Loan Fund IV and the Permira Credit Solutions V 
(PCS5). Relevant on boarding documentation has now been 
completed and submitted for the Churchill Fund with the first capital 
call due on the 23 November 2021. The on boarding of the PCS5 is in 
progress. 

 
f. Members at the Pensions Committee on the 14 September 2021 

agreed to invest a 5% allocation to the LCIV Passive Equity 
Progressive Paris Aligned (PEPPA) Fund. This is to be funded from a 
drawdown from the Legal & General All World Equity Fund and 
settlement is planned for the 3 December 2021. 
 

8.2 LCIV - is the mandatory asset pool for the Fund and updates will be 
covered here as follows: 

 
8.
[...]
ling data submitted to MHCLG as follows: 
ii. Pooling ratio across all Client Funds stood at 53% as at 31 March 

2021. 
iii. Forecasting an increase of 6% by March 2022 and a further 8% 

by March 2025.  
iv. By March 2025, LCIV anticipate that 29 client funds will have at 

least a 50% pooling rate (Havering is currently c66% estimated to 
be 70% by 2025) 

v. Future Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC) reporting – Cross Pools working – Pools are seeking to 
make the return more value focussed (what value they deliver to 
investors) in 2022 and to co-develop a value framework and 
scorecard that has close alignment to the way Asset Manager 
assess value. 

 
f. Update from Head of Investment Risk and Performance 

i. Enhanced monitoring continues on the LCIV Multi Asset Credit 
(MAC) Fund and the LCIV Global Equity Focus Fund is on watch. 
i. Libor benchmark is being discontinued at the end of the Year 

and LCIV have identified SONIA as the most suitable 
replacement and has put in place a transition plan. Where 
Libor was used as a benchmark in the past this will be 
replaced over the four months from September 2021 and 
both reported on during 2021 (For Havering this will impact 
the LCIV absolute Return Fund  Benchmark). LCIV have 
reported Sonia and Libor in parallel over the last twelve 
months and the returns very closely replicated each other. 

ii. New /Changes to Sub Fund Launches: 

 New: Passive Equity Progressive Paris Aligned Fund (PEPPA) 
(previously known as Low Carbon Fund – Stage 5 (Fund 
Preparation). Expected launch date is September 2021. 
Havering has made a commitment to this fund and is the seed 
investor, funding mandate is scheduled for December 2021. 

Page 30



Pension Committee, 07 December 2021 

 
 
 

9 
 

 New: Sterling Credit Fund – Stage 1 (Client demand). Survey 
was issued in December to ascertain client demand. The Seed 
Investor Group (SIG) have been meeting since 26 January 
2021.This is not an ong
[...]
r has risen 

around 1.5% while equivalent 

measures for the sterling and euro 

eased 0.9% and 0.4% respectively.

P
age 37



Strategic Overview

4

Background         Strategic Overview Manager Performance Appendix

Asset class
Long term 

target

LCIV Life funds Other retained assets

Manager(s) % Manager(s) % Manager(s) %

Equity 40.0 Baillie Gifford 15.0 LGIM 25.0

Multi-Asset 20.0
Baillie Gifford, 

Ruffer
20.0

Property 10.0 UBS, CBRE 10.0

Infrastructure 10.0

BlackRock 

Stonepeak, 

Foresight, 

Quinbrook

2.5
JP Morgan, 

Stafford
7.5

Private Debt 7.5 Permira, Churchill 7.5

Other bonds 12.5 RLAM 12.5

Total 100.0 - 37.5 - 25 - 37.5

• The Fund’s investment 

approach is implemented 

through the London Collective 

Investment Vehicle (“LCIV”), 

and retained assets including 

life funds (with fee structures 

aligned with LCIV).

• The charts right summarise the 

approach agreed for the 

implementation of the Fund’s 

longer-term strategy. We have 

indicated ongoing governance 

responsibilities in blue for LCIV 

and grey for the Committee.

• The target allocation to LCIV 

and life funds totals 62.5% of 

Fund assets. Other retained 

assets will be delivered through 

external managers, with the 

position reviewed periodically.

• A review of the Fund’s 

investment strategy was carried 

out by the Committee in 2020. 

Agreed changes have now been 

implemented and are reflected 

in the Fund’s allocation.

Asset Allocation

Long Term Strategic Target

Long Term Target

n Equity 40.0%

n Multi-Asset 20.0%

n Real-Assets 20.0%

n Bonds and Cash 20.0%

Actual

n Equity 42.1%

n Multi-Asset 22.3%

n Real-Assets 13.8%

n Bonds and Cash 21.8%

P
age 38



• The total value of the Fund’s 

assets rose by c.£6.1m over the 

quarter to c.£920.3m as at 

30 September 2021 as property 

markets maintained recent 

momentum. 

• The Fund’s investment in LGIM 

Fundamental Equity was 

transitioned into the LGIM Future 

World fund during the quarter, 

[...]
wdowns 

to 30 September 2021.

• The Fund made a commitment 

of 2.5% of Fund assets (£25m) 

to the LCIV renewable energy 

infrastructure fund during the 

quarter. The first capital call 

was paid in Q3 2021.

• The Committee agreed to 

increase the JP Morgan 

commitment by £12m to retain 

the allocation to infrastructure. 

This increase is expected to be 

implemented in Q4 2021. 

• There are outstanding 

commitments of approximately 

£35m to the remaining funds 

which will be primarily funded 

from the RLAM corporate bond 

mandate.

Mandate Infrastructure Private Debt

Vehicle Stafford 

Infrastructure 

Secondaries 

Fund II

Stafford 

Infrastructure 

Secondaries 

Fund IV

LCIV Renewable 

Energy 

Infrastructure 

Fund

Churchill Middle 

Market Senior 

Loan Fund II

Permira Credit 

Solutions IV 

Senior Fund

Commitment Date 25/04/18 18/12/20 30/06/21 12/18 12/18

Fund currency EUR EUR GBP USD EUR

Gross commitment £26m £18m £25m £23.4m £36 m

Net capital called during quarter 

(Payments less returned capital)
£1.4m £3.1m - £0.4m -

Net capital drawn to date* £22.7m - - £19.7m c. £17.6m

Distributions/returned capital to 

date (includes income and other 

gains)*

£5.4m - - £0.9m £1.6m

NAV at quarter end* £20.2m £1.8m - £19.9m £17.8m

Net IRR since inception (in fund 

currency)*

7.3% p.a. (vs. 8-

9% target)
- - - 10.4%

Net cash yield since inception (in 

fund currency)*

5.0% p.a. (vs. 5% 

target)
- - - -

Number of holdings*
30 funds, 306 

underlying assets
3 investments 88 investments 31 investments

Background         Strategic Overview Manager Performance            Appendix

*as at 30/06/2021 (latest available), Stafford which is shown as at 31 March 2021  **refers to the IRR of realised investments in the portfolio

P
age 46



Capital Markets Outlook

Source: Hymans Robertson

13

Appendix

The table summarises our broad views on the outlook for markets.  The ratings used are Positive, Attractive, Neutral, Cautious and Negat
[...]
tial volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

Risk Warning

Geometric v Arithmetic Performance

Appendix

14

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 VOTING & ENGAGEMENT
	Voting and Engagement Appendix A revised

	7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER END SEPTEMBER 2021
	(1) 210930 LBH Investment Monitoring Report Appendix A PUBLIC
	(1) 210930 LBH Investment Monitoring Report Appendix B EXEMPT
	(1) Permira Credit Solutions_January 2022_EXEMPT Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Zoom 

25 January 2022 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 
 
Upminster and 
Cranham Residents 
Group 

Martin Goode  
 
 
Ron Ower 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
231 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill. 
 

232 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

233 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes fo the meeting held on 9th November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

234 VOTING & ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Committee were presented with a review of the Fund’s investment 
managers’ voting and engagement activities produced by Hymans. 
 
Members noted that the review period was a 12-month period ending 20th 
June 2021. Members noted that 6 managers were not signatories of the 
2020 UK Stewardship code and 2 managers applied but were unsuccessful. 
Members also noted that climate change was the main engagement theme 



Pensions Committee, 25 January 2022 

 
 

 

across the 3 main fund managers with diversity being lower down on the list 
due to cultural differences causing difficulties.  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

235 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee agreed to exclude the Public from all relevant parts of the 
following item on the grounds of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

236 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER END SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee were presented with the Pension Fund performance for the 
quarter end September 2021. 
 
The Committee noted that the updated Investment Strategy Statement had 
been adopted in July 2020 and that the fund was now at a value of 
£920.31million which was an increase of £5.23million on the previous 
quarter. Members noted the asset value had increased by £5.39million and 
the internal cash balance was £19.123million. Members were pleased to 
see such a positive quarter following the main COVID-19 lockdowns. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Council had invested 5% into the LCIV 
PEPPA (Passive Equity Progressive Paris Aligned) Fund, following 
agreement by the Committee in September 2021 and there had been 1 
LCIV meeting in the quarter which discussed the net-zero start and a 5 year 
road map to pool 70% of assets by 2025 with Havering currently at 53% of 
assets pooled as at 31st March 2021.. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


